

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/13/2019 3:32 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 91615-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., d/b/a/ ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,

Appellants.

INGERSOLL and FREED,

Respondents,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., d/b/a/ ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,

Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

George Ahrend
WSBA no. 25160
AHREND LAW FIRM PLLC
100 E. Broadway Ave.
Moses Lake, WA 98837
gahrend@ahrendlaw.com

John R. Connelly
WSBA no. 12183
CONNELLY LAW OFFICES
2301 N. 30th St.
Tacoma, WA 98403
jconnelly@connelly-law.com

Kristen K. Waggoner
WSBA no. 27790
James A. Campbell*
AZ no. 026737
Ryan J. Tucker*
AZ no. 034382
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. <i>Masterpiece</i> condemns any government hostility toward religion.	2
1. <i>Masterpiece</i> constrains officials acting legislatively, executively, or judicially.	3
2. The Attorney General cannot excuse his unequal treatment of Bedlam Coffee and Mrs. Stutzman.	6
a. The Attorney General’s Letters.....	6
b. Consumer Complaints.....	8
c. Who the WLAD Protects.	8
d. The WLAD Liability Standards.....	10
e. Offensiveness.	12
B. The hostility toward Mrs. Stutzman’s religious beliefs permeates this entire litigation.	13
C. Respondents cannot force Mrs. Stutzman to personally participate in ceremonies like same-sex weddings.	15
D. The State may not compel Mrs. Stutzman to create artistic expression that she deems objectionable.	17
E. Forcing Mrs. Stutzman to create custom floral arrangements celebrating a same-sex wedding and to personally participate in that event triggers and fails strict scrutiny.....	21

III. CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296, 60 S. Ct. 900, 84 L. Ed. 1213 (1940).....	3
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S. Ct. 2217, 124 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1993).....	5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 115 S. Ct. 2338, 132 L. Ed. 2d 487 (1995).....	17-18, 22
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448, 201 L. Ed. 2d 924 (2018).....	21
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor & Industries</i> , 289 Or. App. 507, 410 P.3d 1051 (2017).....	15
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163, 116 S. Ct. 604, 133 L. Ed. 2d 545 (1996).....	5-6
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719, 201 L. Ed. 2d 35 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361, 201 L. Ed. 2d 835 (2018).....	19, 21
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325, 105 S. Ct. 733, 83 L. Ed. 2d 720 (1985).....	3
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 84 S. Ct. 710, 11 L. Ed. 2d 686 (1964).....	13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 112 S. Ct. 2538, 120 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1992).....	22
<i>Scrivener v. Clark College</i> , 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014).....	15-16

<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707, 101 S. Ct. 1425, 67 L. Ed. 2d 624 (1981).....	24
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803, 120 S. Ct. 1878, 146 L. Ed. 2d 865 (2000).....	24
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178, 87 L. Ed. 1628 (1943).....	4
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:</u>	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-306(4).....	5
RCW 19.86.080(1).....	4
RCW 49.60.215	16
Wash. Const. Art. III, § 21	3-4
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Bedlam Coffee Video, Vimeo, https://vimeo.com/user40726072/review/292380783/0c7f9182eb	9
Brief Regarding Rehearing En Banc, <i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 858 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2017) (No. 17-35105), <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2D5553Q	3
Press Conference Video (Feb. 17, 2017), https://bit.ly/2G9MOVT	13-14
Oral Argument Video, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2SP3aaj	8, 19
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo.</i> <i>Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018), <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2BKvORw	23-24
